BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION



411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.gov

Meeting Minutes Monday, March 11, 2024

In attendance were Commissioner Ron Hook, Commissioner Scott Burnham, Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson and Administrative Coordinator Amy Helsel

Commissioner Burnham called the meeting to order at 9:00 am.

Meeting Agenda

Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to approve today's agenda. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion.

Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Burnham made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Friday, March 8, 2024. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion.

Business

Commissioners met with Shawn Harper for the CVB/Tourism Board; a term is expiring 3/31/24. Mr. Harper left the meeting at 9:28 am.

A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson to sign the Communication Center Operation Agreement was presented and approved by Commissioner Burnham, Commissioner Hook and Presiding Commissioner Nelson.

A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson to sign a photo release with EcoStar from for the roof/dome project was presented and approved by Presiding Commissioner Nelson, Commissioner Burnham and Commissioner Hook.

Commissioners discussed backpack buddies and the needs in the rural schools.

Commissioners talked about building a mini courthouse at 4th and Roubidoux. Commissioner Hook believes it's a conflict to office child support and the public defender in the same building. Commissioners contemplated the return on investment.

Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda, Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Burnham seconded the motion. All are in favor of adjourning. The meeting ended at 10:05 am.